NSW POLICE FORCE ~ P190A
STATEMENT OF A WITNESS

In the matter of:  Strike Force ZAMA

Place: Police Headquarters Parramatta

Date: 10 August 2014

Name: Father David LLOYD e -
STATES:

1. This statement made by me accurately sets out the evidence that | would be prepared,

if

necessary, to give in court as a witness. The statement is true to the best of my knowledge and

belief and | make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | will be liable to prosecution if |

have wilfully stated in it anything that | know to be false, or do not believe to be true.

2. | am 62 years of age.

3. | am a British Citizen and | have resided in Australia on and off for 62 years. | am a Priest of the
Russian Orthodox Church Outside of Australia. | have been a Priest for 6 years, almost 7

years. | am a roving priest where | cover all the parishes throughout New South Wales.

| am

also a registered Migration Agent (registration number 9251054). | am a Justice of the Peace, a

member of the Migration Institute of Australia, a founding member of the Refugee Council of

Australia, part of the Russian Relief Association and a member of the New South Wales

Commission for Children. Up until last year | was also the director for the Migration Bureau.

4. |initially became aware of Father Chris, who | also know as Stanislav VAKHABOV, when he

was referred to Australia by Metropolitan Hillarion (who is also the Archbishop of Australia and
New Zealand) around 2011. It was originally intended that Father Chris become the Parish
Priest in Dublin, Ireland. However, this did not go ahead due to, | believe, the economic crisis

at the time and the Church did not think they had enough funds to support father Chris.

-~

Therefore it was suggested he come the Croydon Church All Saints of Russia in Australia. 1

completed all the relevant documentation to facilitate Father Chris coming to Australia.

His two

year Religious Working Visa was granted in 2012 and Father Chris arrived in Australia in

Witness: ﬁ) Signature: /?, . J, @ L\Z? /

Melissa HORVAT Fatherfather David L
Detective Senior Constable 10 August 2014
Police Headquarters Parramatta

10 August 2014
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Statement of Father David LLOYD

14 «t. 20913 In the matter of Strike Force ZAMA

December 2012. He commenced working as the Rector (first priest who is in charge) at
Croydon Church All Saints of Russia on his arrival. Father Michael LI is the second priest and |
am the third priest. The three of us normally serve together. | would see Father Chris on a

weekly basis, at least two services a week, sometimes more.

. Father Chris did not speak about himself much to me, however | knew a bit about his history

due to my work as the Migration Agent. | knew he came to us from Tiraspol in Moldova. He was
born in Moldova but held Ukrainian citizenship. He had also been to Ireland and Russia. He
had been involved in youth projects and church committees. We were told Father Chris spoke
fluent English, however he only spoke very little broken English, [ speak very little Russian and
thai made it difficult for us to oonm;\unicate at length. Father Ch'ris resided in the priest’s
accommodation attached to the church at 18 Chelmsford Avenue, Croydon. He resided there
by himself. Father Chris is a Monk, so he has to be by himseif.

. The residence where Father Chris resided is a sméll. three bedroom granny flat. One room is

the toilet and bathroom, another room is a small bedroom with one bed and a small 2 seater
lounge and a desk, and the third room is a small kitchen/dining room. Itis very small and
suitable for one person.

| was personally not impressed with Father Chris from the beginning. | did nol find him to be a
competent priest. He did not take direction and he was not punctual. He would leave during
services and come back during services and take phone calls during services. Things that
priests don't do. However, | tried to be supportive of him but he didn't seem to bond with
anyone particularly well. Father Chris divided the church in the short time he was there. Most of
the parishioners didn't like him, however a small group of elderly women loved him. They would
cook for him regularly and mothered him.

. Father Chris provided church services that would vary week to weeklee taught bible studies

on Tuesday nights and this is where the elderly women got to know and like him. He also made
appearances at youth activities over the Christmas holidays. The youth activities included
conventions in Sydney and Melbourne. He also travelled to South Australia, Victoria and New
Zealand and conducted services at church there. He taught at the Russian school in Strathfield
on Saturday mornings — St Alexander Nevsky.

Witness: @ Signature: & 3 G\O \

Melissa HORVAT Fetiner FatherBavid LLOYD
Detective Senior Constable 10 Augus @

Police Headquarters Parramatla

10 August 2014
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A1, Statement of Father David LLOYD
In the matter of Strike Force ZAMA

On Saturday the 5™ of July 2014 | was at the church in Croydon and | saw a young boy appear
from nowhere during the service. | had not seen this boy before. The boy looked like he was in
his early teens. | didn't see the boy with anyone and | was not introduced to him. He was
performing altar duties on this day. On Sunday the 6™ of July 2014 | saw the same boy at
church again during service. He was performing altar duties. Father Chris introduced him briefly

rom Belarus and then he was whisked away by Father Chn's/At this time | did not think
it was too out of the ordinary to have a new altar boy as it was school holidays and quite often
the regular altar boys would have their cousins participate during services. Howeve-id
not seem to be with any particular family. He was always kept very close to Father Chris.

On Monday the 7" of July 2014 | sa\n‘l the Croydon church again. | spoke briefly to him
and he told me he was 14 years old. He did not speak English at all so | spoke with him using
my broken Russian. | did not ﬁnd out anything else about him on this day.

There was no church for the rest of that week until Saturday the 12 of July 2014. This was the
feast of St Peter and St Paul. We had a service at the cathedral in Strathfield and there was a
feast afterwards. Father Chris left straight after the service which was very unusual. | did not

t this service.

After the feast my family and | attended the church at Croydon about 2pm where | conducted a
Baptism for a family member. When | was in the church | saw that Father Chris’ Monk's hat and
his case were in the robbing room, so | knew he had been back after the service at Strathfield,
however | did not see him. | remained on the church grounds having a picnic with my family
during the afternoon. About 5.45pm Father Chris came out of the church and advised me that
we had no Deacon for the service at 6pm. This was the first time | has seen Father Chris since
the end of the service at Strathfield. | did not see him arrive at the church at any slage while |

‘was there all afternoon. He has direct internal access to the church from his residence. |

believe he was in his residence all afternoon.

ppeared out of nowhere again and performed a@r\
duties. Once again he was not with a family. At the end of the service | asked Father C

About 6pm when the service start
is how

was getting home. Father Chris said, “It's none of your business.” Father Chris and
disappeared again. ' 2y )

Witness: @-. Signature: /e 7. QO/\ i

Melissa HORVAT Eather Fat d LhOYD
Detective Senior Constable 10 August 241

Police Headquarters Parramatta

10 August 2014
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Statement of Father David LLOYD
KA, - In the matter of Strike Force ZAMA

(
/l

14. Again on the 13" of July 201 'ppeared at the service out of nowhere. He was not with a

family or any of the parishioners. / = :
urr d n
15. By now | was very concerned abou nd where he was staying/ On Wednesday the 16" of
July 2014 | attended th{aam service at the Croydon churc s not there_ Father Chris
arrived about 8 45am and remained there until about'1pm. At this time | went to Father Chris’
accommodation and asked to s ather Chris bough ut of his bedroom/1 told

l Father Chris tha uld not stay with him as it was inappropriate and it was also a breach of
his Visa. The head Sister, Lena INGLISS, dri o our place that night. | live with my wife
Vivienne LLOYD. My children Svetlana and Alexander are grown up and they both have

children. My wife and | had plenty of room fo.o stay. | told Father Chris that | would bring
o church on church days and he would stay with my family at other times.

/ 16. Around this time | also learnt tha‘ipar\e:\t's had given him permission to travel to Australia,
however it was not approved by the church and the church.did not know anything about it. |
had noticed that Father Chris constantly kept all hisib]inds drawn which had never been the
case before. \ ' >

17. On the 16™ of July 2014, wher.tayed v;rilh my family he seemed happy to be with us. |
didn't find him overly happy before that, He was withdrawn and isolated. When he came to us
he settled in and said prayers, we chatted and he seemed happy and comfortable to be there. |
aske bout himself. He told me about his Facebook page. He told me he saw skyscrapers
on his Facebook page and the skyscrapers were in Melbourne. He told me that he wanted to
be an architect and he wanted to come to Australia. He told me a bit about his family, that he

Do, had two sisters. He liked our pet cat and he settled in quite well. | didn’t questior. just let

3 him talk. } wanted him to feel comfortable and welcome.
-’

\ \Q‘ v ( 18. The next morning, the 17" of July 2014, my wife drow o the church in Croydon to spend
\;‘”\'5‘ ©  the day with Father Chris.eft his back pack and all his belongings at our house because
‘< he was due to return that afternoon. There was mention that Father Chris anc.vere going

to go to Manly for the day, but it was raining so | don't know if they went or not. It was arranged

that Father Chris would brin.eck to our house that night between 6pm — 7pm. Father._

Wilness: @ Signature:(Qo.\_ 3 0‘@% ﬁ

Melissa HORVAT Famerfather Dalid LLOYD
Detective Senior Constable 10 August 2044

Police Headquarters Parramatta
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Statement of Father David LLOYD
In the matter of Strike Force ZAMA

Chris does not have a car and does not drive, so the head Sister, Lena INGLISS, was going to

S —

19

20.

=

driv'ack to our place. Wy A

By 7pm on the 17" July 201Qad still not been returned to my home. About'7.30pm |
received a ca ena INGLISS, Lena told me that Father Chris was not allowing him to be
retumed. | called Father Michael PROTOPOPOV and informed him that father Chris was \'.
refusing to returr. left it with the church hierarchy to pursue the matter and report it to that
police, which they did. | also tried ntact Father Chris on his mob?

number at this time). He didn't answer any of my calls or messages /Dunng Friday thd 18"‘ nd )/
Saturday the 19" of July 2014 | continued to try to contact Father Chris on his mobile number |/
also sent him emails. | don't have copies of the emails with me now but | can get them and |

will provide them to Detective Senior Constable Melissa HORVAT.
/

\/
Late on Saturday night, 19" July 2014, Father Chris finally answered one of my calls.

e (I don't remember

He said, “Father David you're stressing me.”
| said, “Well I'm still your Migration Agent and | need to see you and speak 10 you."
He said, “Well send me an email with the details.”

Father Chris refu\s?d to speak to me further. | sent Father Chris and email.

On Sunday the 20" July 2014 | attended church at 8am. Father Chris arrived a few minutes
later. | was smp@sed to see him so early, as he usually turned about 8.45am.

| said, “You're here early. Where'.
He said, .-ot here and you're not going to know where he is.”
| said, “The agreement was thal.m:)uld be with me.”

He said, “That agreements finished, which you should know by now.”

Witness: @ Signature:éQu. ! S T

Melissa HORVAT “Fattrer Fathdr Pavid LLOYD
Detective Senior Constable 10 August 2014

Police Headquarters Parramatta

10 August 2014
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Statement of Father David LLOYD
In the matter of Strike Force ZAMA

| said, “l want to sea.

He said, “Well you can't.”
I said, “I hav backpack, can you return it to him please?”

.. He said, “Yes, I've got his easspon, I've been holding it'-,
I said, “I didn't know that, I / didn't Iook |n his back pad/ You got my email reg%rdmg your
smmlgratloﬁ status?” | -
b - : = \ 7/
He said, ‘Yes, I'm thinking about leaving on Tuesday and going straight home.j
<
| said, “And you knos\.llsa is being cancelled? Immigration department will accept his
Visa being transferred to me. | will see he gets his bbliday Especially if you're Ieavmg on___
Tuesday.”

He said, “No way."

| said, “Can | see.

He said, “No, you're never seeing him again.”

22. We conducted the service and Father Chris left straight after the service about 10.35am.
Father Chris}_left over the back fence, which is the way he arrived, He told me he arrived via the
back fence. The church owns the property which backs onto the church. The property is a)
house which is subdivided into flats which are rented out. The property is on Malvern m X

| can’t remember the street number. m_ .
/"‘. E‘{);l‘ /A’fx"f

Wimess:@ signature: Ray J f( 0\

Melissa HORVAT Fatrrer Father David LLOYD
Detective Senior Constable 10 August 2014

Police Headquarters Parramatta

10 August 2014
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Statement of Father David LLOYD
in the matter of Strike Force ZAMA

23. | had no further contact with Father Chris o was contacted by police on Tuesday the 22" /
of July 2014 and | attended Burwood Police Station that evening;_.l assisted the police with their

investigation. e / k-
£ /
24. | am aware tha’as since returned home to Belarus. | made contact witl othar.
via email. | wantéd to make sure tha s alright has since sent me several emails. |

have provided copies of those emails to Detective Sénior Constable Melissa HORVAT.

“ I now produce three pages of email correspondence between myself and‘

Witness: @ Signature: &}o@ e

Melissa HORVAT 7
: Father Fa

Detective Senior Constable 10 August 2074 dLLOYD
Police Headquarters Parramatta

10 August 2014
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David Lioyd _ . =

From: | e

Sent: Friday, 8 August 2014 6:56 PM
To: -
Subject: - Re: 1M 2 NN NN NININN?

Translation of email 8.8.2014

JHoporas B XpHCT
S ouenb paj 9TO Bbl HUYEr0 MEP3KOro HE YBH/IEIH HAa CTpaHHle 10TOMY HTO 3TO 3HAYHT 5
ONOBECTHII HAITY NONHIEHCKYIO C1y*k0y BOBpPeMs H Be ObLIO CHATO, HOCKOILKY % GBI VBEPEH aK

ske kak U B cBoeM cobcTreHHBM chine Camie. i ovuens 61aroaapeg 'ocnoay 3a Takoi HCXon aena.

51 uckpenHo Bepro BoXbs NpaBaa BOCTOPKECTBYET nocxonbxy‘mx kak 1 Moii Cawa. xopourmii
BEPYIOIIHHA MOJIOAOH HeJIOBeK .

Hazetoch Ha TO 4To HaMm ¢ Bamu yjacTes koria HuOyas BCTpETHTCs 1 Toraa s cmory Bam pacckasath 060

BCeM 4TO npousouuio O noapobHo. e =
Kak s pane Bam nuc JIKO HAJO0 MHE CKa3aTh M 5 1OCTapaloch CAENATh U HEroO BCE HTO B MOMX

cHiax.

Beerpa tam rae I'ocnoas Oyzer u apsason, oM cTydae oH B uue Baxabosa crapancs

1OryOMTh TaKHX [IPABO CTOSAIMIMX KaK Mbl 0 A TaKKe yBepeH B TOM 4To | 'ocnojun nobeanT ero.
Mbi 970 BHANM B TOM 4T0 BaxabGoBa A0/KHE! OBLIH BLICJIATE W3 CTPaHL! cHavana 6 Toro notom 8 oro
ABrycTa a Tenephb ero 3aJepxaiu Ha elle 21Ba Mecs1la MOKa He Paccne/lyloT Kak C/eAYeT Cro MOCTYIIKH.

Baw B Xpucre
Oren Jasni

On 8 Aug 2014, at 2:16 pm, "David Lloyd" G v rote:

Gl
n glad you did not se ":aee anything disgusting | may have gotten to the Pelice in time, |
i e

3

God vou did nét see what theyv did then.
i truly believe God's truth wiil {riumph hers and know 5 2 good Churen going bov just ke my

Sashz. | oray one day we might meat and

2eds anyihing he justhes io askand iF od is
s hi yest. God is with tiys 2140 the Devii Vakhabov is trying nis hargest 1c
khabov has not neen deported he was to go onthe & then the 8
-3 months whiie Investigations continue
From:
Sent: Friday, 8 August 2014 1:51
To:

Subject: Re: ?2?7?72277 2 227272 1272 12077




J.3. 5
Translation of email dated 7.8.2014 1\/ r/ 2.4

Dear Father David

You know that o
has never done any

s page | couldn't see anything that that could be misconstrued. My son

ng disgusting! Even if people like Bakhabov and his supporters are

trying to discredi here is still God who knows everything and sees everything in
eople's hearts.I am relying on Gods will.

imself wanted to attend church when in Australia however, Vakhabov would not

permit him to and locked his door.

1 am a firm believer that God in his fairness will assist us since‘uas become victim of
Vakhabov behaviour.

God's truth will always triumph!

With respect
The Lords Servant

I _
On 8 Aug 2014, at 11:33 am. "David Lioyd" o > \otc:

]mim— -
Sent: Thursdai, 7 Auiust 2014 9:55 PM

To: —
SUbject: Re: 2?27?7222 2 2722272 77?72 22727727772

Hoporoit oten J/Ioua!!! Bbl 3Haere B KOHTaKTEC Ha CTPAHUIIE
HHYEro He BHXKY, 33 4TO €ro MOKHO oisi,nun. Moii CbiH HHKOT1a HAUEM

Mep3kuM He zanumMancs! Jaxe ecn M [I0pOMAT TAKHE JIKOIH, KaK
Baxa6oB u ero cTOpOHHRKH, TO €CTh OJ1b, koTopsIi 3HACT N BHIMUT
cepaua nojeit. U g nanerocs na FOCIIOJIA wu ero Bomo! XOTeJI U B

1lepKOBb Tam y Bac xonuTe, 1o BaxaGos ero ne myekan, 3 B4 HA 3aMOK.
51 sepio B bOXCbIO cripaBe/udBOCTE W Tak Kaa#m KepTBOi

BaxaGoga, o 'OCI1O/Ib HaM nomox aa bOXbA scerna
topxectpyer!!! C ypaxkennem pada

Thu, 7 Aug 2014 18:32:38 +1000 ot "David Lloyd" <\ | | Qb DN :
e i END

A oTHOWIYCH ¢ TAKKUM Ke VBakeHHeM K Bamemy cuiny 4K 4 K MOEMY
coiny Came. Kak Tonbko g y3Han o Tom 9ro BaxaGos HanAcal B COLHATLHOT
CeTH CHAS B KAMEPE B LUCHTPE 3alepkKauns, s ObICTPO OTpHuan 3Ty
aHdpopmaunio B onoBecTus Bac o ToM yro Obuio Hanucauo. 51 cefivac
MPAKJIaAblBalo BCe YCHIAS yTo Ob1 y Milbi HMs OCTAOCH YHCTBIM B OXKHIaK0
470 BaxaOoBa HaKaxyT 3a €ro NOCTYNKH. 3/1eCh eKEeAHEBHO NOABISACTCA
Soubuie HHGOPMaLlMy O ero JeHCTBHAX W B BOCKpeceH e 5 elIe pas J0/IKen
Oyay MOHTH B NOIMIIEHCKHI Y4aCTOK Ha cofGeceI0BaHUA.
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I would like to thank you from the bottom of my heart for the assistance that you gave to my son
and would like to pay homage to you and your Matushka. Father David, | can honestly say, and am
happy to swear before an icon of Our Lord, that | am telling the truth in that my son-s a
normal boy whom | trust. He did not say anything untoward about Vakhabov even though Vakhabov
was maligning people who only wanted to do the right thing by him. Vakhabov enticed my child and
courted him, touching him in intimately, my son did not know what to do in this situaticn. It's
difficult enough for adults to know how to react let alone 2 child who has not been confronted with

this two-faced behaviour particularly especially as he was in in a foreign country where he did not
know the laws in this regard.

Dear Father David,

Vakbanov constantly told*hat you and Father Protopopov belonged to a sect and that he had
photographic evidence to prove this, however he never actually showed the photo to

He also told me via Skype all sorts of nonsense and said | ghould write to Metropolitan lllarion but
send the letter to him to pass on. He also stated that i‘vent to Lloyd then anything could
happen to him and one would never know where he might end up. | asked him why he had not
reported this situation to the parish leaders and he replied that the Metropolitan was absent and all
the rest belonged to the sect and had turned against him.

The social networks are not proof of defamation about a child - one can enter his page and write a
lot of nonsense about him quite easily.

It seems to me that Vakhabov will go unpunished. At first | simply relied on God and believed truth
would triumph. However Vakhabov is the epitomy of evil, masquerading behind two-facedness.

Up until now it is’who has been questioned but Vakhabov was the actual perpetrator and he is
hiding behind his pafishioners.

With respect,

Servant of the Lord,




